UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2035617285 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 12/21/2020 03:44 PM Pg: 1 of 2

ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK (A) LOAN NO.: 0578608723

PREPARED BY: FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE

SOLUTIONS 1795 INTERNATIONAL WAY IDAHO FALLS, ID 83402 WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS 1795 INTERNATIONAL WAY IDAHO FALLS, ID 83/02 PH. 208-528-9895 PARCEL No. 13-01-210-044-1/01

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE

The undersigned, NEWREZ LLC F/K/A NEW PENN FINANCIAL, LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING AS SERVICING AGENT FOR WILMING ON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOF DEEPHAVEN RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE TRUST 2019-1, located at 55 BEATTIE PLACE SUITE 110 MS#001, GREENVILLE, SC 29601, the Mortgagee of that certain Mortgage described below, does hereby release and reconvey, to the persons legally entitled thereto, all of its right, title, and interest in and to the real estate described in said Mortgage, forever satisfying, releasing, cancelling, and discharging the lien from said Mortgage.

Said Mortgage dated SEPTEMBER 25, 2018 executed by MARTIN D. NIKOLOV, RALITSA V. VATOVA AND RUSLAN S. PETROV, Mortgagor, to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC RECISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), AS MORTGAGEE, AS NOMINEE FOR HOMEXPRESS MORTGAGE CORP., YTS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, Original Mortgagee, and recorded on OCTOBER 02, 2018 as Instrument No. 1827518115 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for COOK (A) County, State of ILLINOIS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: UNIT NO. 1-W IN THE 2640 WEST GRANVILLE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE; LOT 5 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK 2 IN T. J. GRADY'S BRIAR ADDITION TO NORTH EDGEWATER, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH PLAT OF SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "D" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED 11-29-2007 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0733303141, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2640 WEST GRANVILLE AVENUE #1W, CHICAGO, IL 60659

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Instrument to be executed on NOVEMBER 2%, 2020.

NEWREZ LLC F/K/A NEW PENN FINANCIAL, LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING AS SERVICING AGENT FOR WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR DEEPHAVEN RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE TRUST 2019-1

Page 1 of 2

LISA M. CARTER, VICE PRESIDENT

POD: 20201027 SH8070117IM - LR - IL MIN: 101361510000027497

MERS PHONE: 1-888-679-6377

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COUNTY OF **BONNEVILLE**) ss. STATE OF IDAHO

On NOVEMBER 20, 2020, before me, TAWNYA RAINEY, personally appeared LISA M. CARTER known to me to be the VICE PRESIDENT OF NEWREZ LLC F/K/A NEW PENN FINANCIAL, LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING AS SERVICING AGENT FOR WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR DEEPHAVEN RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE TRUST 2019-1 the corporation that executed the instrument or the person who executed the instrument on behalf of said corporation, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

This is the state of the state

Jawhy Reing TAWNYARAINEY (COMMISSION EXP. 05/05/2026)

TAWNYA RAINEY Notary Public - State of Idaho Commission Number 20201703 Wy Commission Expires May 5, 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC

SH80701171M - LR - IL

LOAN NO. 0578608723